CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating results

 to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

The Company makes reference in this release to “adjusted revenue”, “adjusted operating income,” “adjusted net

income,” “adjusted earnings per diluted share,” and “adjusted general and administrative expenses” before the

impact of proxy contest expenses, severance and restructuring charges and the benefit of store dispositions net of

an impairment.  The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial

results reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while

improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of

the Company's past financial performance and prospects for the future.  This information is not intended to be

considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, or earnings per share or expense

information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

As Reported Adjust 53rd week As Adjusted As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Total Revenue 700,010$   (51,059) 648,951$   612,942$   612,942$

Store operating income 97,577 -   (11,093) 86,484 74,660   -   74,660

General and administrative expenses 37,671 (1,370) 36,301 35,323   (2,172)   33,151

Impairment and store dispositions, net -   -   -   -   1,249   (1,044)   205

Operating income 59,906 -   (9,723) 50,183 38,088   3,216   41,304

Interest Expense 11,354 -   (811) 10,543   16,327   (5,136)   11,191

Pretax income 48,552 -   (8,912) 39,640   21,761   8,352   30,113

Provision for income taxes 13,856 -   (2,632) 11,224   4,218   2,201   6,419

Net income 34,696$   -$   (6,280)$   28,416$   17,543$   6,151$   23,694$

Earning per share - Basic 1.49$   -   (0.27)   1.22$   0.77$   0.27$   1.04$

Earning per share - Diluted 1.47$   -   (0.27)   1.20$   0.75$   0.26$   1.01$

As Reported Adjust 53rd week As Adjusted As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

(1) (4) (1) (2) (3) (4)

Total Revenue 2,580,195$   (51,059) 2,529,136$   2,434,435$   2,434,435$

Store operating income 337,146   -   (11,093)   326,053 305,778   -   305,778

General and administrative expenses 146,171   (6,863)   (1,370)   137,938 139,222   (2,172)   137,050

Impairment and store dispositions, net -   -   -   -   (625)   830   205

Operating income 190,975   6,863   (9,723)   188,115 167,181   1,342   168,523

Interest Expense 44,687   -   (811)   43,876   51,490   (5,136)   46,354

Pretax income 146,288   6,863   (8,912)   144,239   115,691   6,478   122,169

Provision for income taxes 43,207   2,027   (2,632) 42,602   30,483   1,707   32,190

Net income 103,081$   4,836$   (6,280)$   101,637$   85,208$   4,771$   89,979$

Earning per share - Basic 4.47$   0.21$   (0.27) 4.41$   3.70$   0.21$   3.91$

Earning per share - Diluted 4.40$   0.21$   (0.27) 4.34$   3.61$   0.20$   3.81$

(1) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to operational restructuring.

(2) (Charges) Gain and tax effects of impairment net of gain on sale of property.

(3) Refinancing costs and tax effects related to the Company's $750 million credit facility.

(4) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company's annual meeting of shareholders.

Fourth Quarter ended August 3, 2012 Fourth Quarter ended July 29, 2011

Twelve months ended August 3, 2012 Twelve months ended July 29, 2011